

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TIMOTHY HARDIN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE AND  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

SHANA-TARA O'TOOLE  
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE  
700 PENNSYLVANIA AVE. SE,  
STE. 560  
WASHINGTON, DC 20003

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
*CO-CHAIR*, NACDL  
AMICUS COMMITTEE  
1660 L STREET  
WASHINGTON, DC 20005  
(202) 872-8600

JAMIE CROOKS  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
ALEXANDER ROSE  
ERIC CHIANESE  
FAIRMARK PARTNERS, LLP  
1499 MASSACHUSETTS AVE., NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20005  
(619) 507-4182  
JAMIE@FAIRMARKLAW.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CORRECT THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S FLAWED APPLICATION OF THE CATEGORIAL APPROACH....	6
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Holding That Tennessee’s Statutory Rape Statute Categorically Requires “Abusive” Sexual Conduct Warrants Reversal.....	6
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Interpretation of § 2252A’s “Relating to” Clause Threatens to Improperly Extend the Categorical Approach and Frustrate its Objectives.....	8
II. THE RULE OF LENITY REQUIRES RESOLVING ANY DOUBT ABOUT THE MEANING OF THE TERM “ABUSIVE SEXUAL CONDUCT” IN DEFENDANTS’ FAVOR .....	12
A. Any Ambiguity Introduced by the Phrase “Relating to” Must Be Resolved in Petitioner’s Favor .....	12
B. Granting Review to Clarify How the Rule of Lenity Applies in the Categorical Approach Is Important Given Mandatory Minimum Sentences’ Drastic Impact.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	16
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	13
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	14
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013) .....	4, 8
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017) .....	4, 7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	13
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015) .....	9, 10, 15
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	10
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 754 (2021) .....	4
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	12, 13, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>United States v. Gregg</i> , 435 F. App'x 209 (4th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Jaycox</i> , 962 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	2, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) .....	14
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 851 F. 3d 666 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 533 U.S. 507 (2008) .....	12
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 990 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	13, 16
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957) .....	7
<i>United States v. Universal C. I. T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	13
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) .....	12
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014) .....	13
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	13, 15
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const., Preamble.....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43) .....	7, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2) .....	9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2252 .....	passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Barbara S. Vincent & Paul J. Hofer, Federal Judiciary Ctr., <i>THE CONSEQUENCES OF MANDATORY MINIMUM PRISON TERMS: A SUMMARY OF RECENT FINDINGS (1994)</i> .....	16
John Pfaff, <i>A Better Approach to Violent Crime</i> , W.S.J. (Jan. 27, 2017) available at <a href="https://on.wsj.com/3s5wkGD">https://on.wsj.com/3s5wkGD</a> .....	17
Orrin G. Hatch, <i>The Role of Congress in Sentencing</i> , 28 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 185 (1993) .....	17
